

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 11-17255

KRISTIN PERRY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Defendant-Proponents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Hon. Chief Judge James Ware)

**NON-PARTY MEDIA COALITION'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL**

THOMAS R. BURKE
(State Bar No. 141930)
thomasburke@dwt.com
ROCHELLE L. WILCOX
(State Bar No. 197790)
rochellewilcox@dwt.com
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 276-6500; (415) 276-6599 fax

Attorneys for Non-Party Media
Coalition LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; THE
McCLATCHY COMPANY; CABLE
NEWS NETWORK; IN SESSION
(formerly known as "COURT TV");
THE NEW YORK TIMES CO.; FOX
NEWS; NBC NEWS; HEARST
CORPORATION; DOW JONES &
COMPANY, INC.; THE
ASSOCIATED PRESS; KQED INC.,
on behalf of KQED News and the
California Report; THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS; and, THE NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF RADIO
& TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS
ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. INTRODUCTION.....	1
2. PROPONENTS DID NOT MEET THEIR HEAVY BURDEN TO JUSTIFY A STAY	5
A. Proponents Cannot Establish a Probability of Success on Appeal.	5
1. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Broad Discretion in Holding that the Common Law Right of Access Requires Disclosure of the Videotape Recordings.....	5
a. The Common Law Right of Access Applies to the Video Recordings of the Trial.....	6
b. The Test to Overcome the Common Law Right of Access Is Exceedingly Strict.....	7
c. Proponents Did Not Meet the Heavy Test to Justify Continued Sealing of the Video Recordings.....	9
d. As the District Court Properly Held, Local Rule 77-3 Does Not Apply Here, but if It Did, It Could Not Overcome the Common Law Right of Access.....	13
e. Disclosure Does Not Violate the Supreme Court’s Opinion in <i>Hollingsworth</i>	15
2. In the Alternative, the First Amendment Presumption of Public Access – Which Cannot Be Set Aside by a Local Rule – Applies to All Court Records, Including the Video Recordings of the Trial.	16
B. Proponents Did Not Demonstrate That They Will Be Irreparably Harmed; Rather, The Balance Of Hardships Tips In Favor of Access.	18
3. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Artukovic v. Rison</i> , 784 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Associated Press v. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	9
<i>CBS, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)	8, 17
<i>Center for Nat’l Security Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4, 19
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	17
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14

In Re Providence Journal Co., Inc.,
 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....15

Kamakana v. City & County of Honolulu,
 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Tech., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)9

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.,
 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)15

Mount Graham Coalition v. Thomas,
 89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996)5

Nken v. Holder,
 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....2, 5, 19

Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. District Court,
 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)18

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“*Press-Enterprise I*”).....8, 17

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“*Press-Enterprise II*”).....2, 17

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....2, 17

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. District Court,
 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)5, 6, 17

U.S. v. McDougal,
 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)6

U.S. v. McDougal,
 559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009)14

U.S. v. Wunsch,
 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996)3, 13

<i>United States v. A.D.</i> , 28 F.3d 1353 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1).....	14
RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(a)(3).....	1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6	14
Local Rule 77-3.....	3, 13, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, First Amendment	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
www.marriagetrial.com.	19
